
Guildford Joint Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

 

Working together for residents 
 

7.00 pm  
Wednesday, 29 June 2022    
The Council Chamber, Millmead House, Millmead, 
Guildford, Surrey GU2 4BE 

 

 
 

Discussion 

 

 Guildford town centre air quality 
 Committee working group 

A link to view the live and recorded webcast of the remote meeting will be available on 
the Guildford Joint Committee page on the council’s website. 

https://mycouncil.surreycc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=751&MId=8569&Ver=4


 

 

 

You can get 
involved in 
the following 
ways 
 

Ask a question 
 

If there is something you wish to know 
about how your council works or what 

it is doing in your area, you can ask 
the joint committee a question about 
it. 

 

Write a question 
 
You can also put your question to the 
local committee in writing. The 

Partnership Committee Officer must 
receive it a minimum of four working 

days in advance of the meeting. 
 
Before submitting your question we 

would encourage you to use the 
report it function on the SCC website 

to get a quicker response to your 
issue whenever possible. 
 

We will, where possible, endeavour to 
provide a written response to your 

question in advance of the meeting. 
 
When you arrive at the meeting let the 

committee officer (detailed below) 
know that you are there for the 

answer to your question. The 
committee chairman will decide 
exactly when your answer will be 

given and may invite you to ask a 
further question, if needed, at an 

appropriate time in the meeting.  

This will enable you to listen to the 

Written Questions item and to then 
ask a further question based on the 

response provided if you wish, when 
invited to do so by the Chairman. 

 
 

Sign a petition 
 
If you live, work or study in Surrey 

and have a local issue of concern, 
you can petition the local committee 
and ask it to consider taking action on 

your behalf. Petitions should have at 
least 30 signatures and should be 

submitted to the Partnership 
Committee Officer two weeks before 
the meeting. You will be asked if you 

wish to outline your key concerns to 
the committee and will be given three 

minutes to address the meeting. Your 
petition may either be discussed at 
the meeting or alternatively, at the 

following meeting. 

 
Attending the Local Committee meeting 

Your Partnership Committee Officer is here to help. 
 
Email:  gregory.yeoman@surreycc.gov.uk 

https://www.surreycc.gov.uk/do-it-online/report-it-online


 

 

Tel:  07968 832 390 (text or phone) 

Website: https://www.surreycc.gov.uk/people-and-

community/your-local-area 
 

 
This is a meeting in public. 

 
Please contact Gregory Yeoman using the above contact details: 

 

• If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in another 
format, e.g. large print, Braille, or another language.   

 
• If you would like to attend and you have any additional needs, e.g. access or 

hearing loop 

 
• If you would like to talk about something in today’s meeting or have a local 

initiative or concern. 

 
 

Committee members 2022/23 

Co. Cllr. Colin Cross 
Co. Cllr. Fiona Davidson 
Co. Cllr. Matt Furniss 
Co. Cllr. Angela Goodwin 
Bo. Cllr. David Goodwin 
Bo. Cllr Jan Harwood 
Co. Cllr. Robert Hughes 
Bo. Cllr. Steven Lee 
Co. Cllr. Julia McShane 
Co. Cllr. Carla Morson 
Bo. Cllr. Ramsey Nagaty 
Co. Cllr. George Potter 
Bo. Cllr John Rigg 
Bo. Cllr Tony Rooth 
Bo. Cllr. Deborah Seabrook 
Bo. Cllr Paul Spooner  
Bo. Cllr. James Steel 
Bo. Cllr. Cait Taylor 
Co. Cllr. Fiona White 
Co. Cllr. Keith Witham 
 
Joint Chief Executive of Guildford and   Surrey County Council Chief Executive 
Waverley Borough Councils    Joanna Killian 
Tom Horwood     

 
 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or 
mobile devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the 
public parts of the meetin
[...]
fter 
(i) Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or 
(ii) Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of any 
item(s) of business being considered at this meeting 
NOTES: 
• Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 
where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest 
• As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any interest, of 
which the Member is aware, that relates to the Member’s spouse or 
civil partner (or any person with whom the Member is living as a 
spouse or civil partner) 
• Members with a significant personal interest may participate in the 
discussion and vote on that matter unless that interest could be 
reasonably regarded as prejudicial 
 

 

 

4  PETITIONS 
 

To receive any petitions in accordance with Standing Order 14.1. An 

 



 

 

officer response will be provided to each petition. 
 

 

5  MEMBER WRITTEN QUESTIONS 
 

To receive any written questions from Members under Standing Order 
13. 
 

 

 

6  PUBLIC WRITTEN QUESTIONS 
 

To receive any questions from Surrey County Council electors within 
the area in accordance with Standing Order 14.2. 
 

 

 

7  DECISION TRACKER [FOR INFORMATION] 
 

To update the committee on the progress of decisions that have been 
made at previous meetings. 
 

(Pages 17 - 22) 

 
8  GUILDFORD TOWN CENTRE AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT AREA 

- ACTION PLAN (EXECUTIVE FUNCTION FOR DECISION) 
 

Following the declaration and adoption of the Guildford Town Centre 
Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) on 21 October 2021, the 
Council has a statutory duty to produce an Air Quality Action Plan 
(AQAP). 
 

(Pages 23 - 86) 

 

9  MEMBERSHIP OF PARKING AND AIR QUALITY WORKING 
GROUP (FOR DECISION) 
 

This report seeks Joint Committee agreement to the draft revised 
terms of reference for, and the appointment of members to, the 
Parking and Air Quality working group. 
 

(Pages 87 - 92) 

 

10  FORWARD PLAN (FOR INFORMATION) 
 

Committee members are asked to note the contents of the forward 
plan and suggest any items that they would like to be considered for 
future meetings. 
 

(Pages 93 - 94) 

11  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
 

 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting of the  
Guildford JOINT COMMITTEE 

held at 7.00 pm on 16 March 2022 
at Council Chamber, Guildford Borough Council, Millmead, Guildford. 

 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 

Committee Members: 

 
  Bo. Cllr Jan Harwood (Chair) 
* Co. Cllr. Fiona White (Vice-Chair) 
  Bo. Cllr. Chris Blow 
  Co. Cllr. Colin Cross 
* Co. Cllr. Fiona Davidson 
* Co. Cllr. Matt Furniss 
* Co. Cllr. Angela Goodwin 
  Bo. Cllr. David Goodwin 
* Co. Cllr. Robert Hughes 
  Bo. Cllr. Steven Lee 
* Co. Cllr. Julia McShane 
  Co. Cllr. Carla Morson 
* Bo. Cllr. Ramsey Nagaty 
  Co. Cllr. George Potter 
* Bo. Cllr John Rigg 
* Bo. Cllr Tony Rooth 
  Bo. Cllr Paul Spooner  
  Bo. Cllr. James Steel 
  Bo. Cllr. Cait Taylor 
* Co. Cllr. Keith Witham 
* In attendance 
______________________________________________________________ 

 
1/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1] 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Cross, Cllr Morson, Cllr Potter, Cllr Blow, 
Cllr D Goodwin, Cllr Harwood, Cllr Lee, Cllr Spooner, Cllr Steel and Cllr 
Taylor. 
 
The vice-chairman thanked departing committee member Cllr Randall for her 
contributions over the years, and welcomed new member Cllr Taylor. 
 

2/21 MINUTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING  [Item 2] 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21st October 2021 were agreed. 
 

3/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4/21 PETITIONS  [Item 4] 

 
Declarations of Interest: None 

 

Page 7

Item 2



Officers Attending: Chris Wheeler, Head of Operational & Technical 

Services, GBC 
 
Petitions, Public Questions and Statements: One petition was received 
before the deadline. The full wording of the petition and officer response were 
available to view within the agenda. 
 
The lead petitioner, Cllr Steel, did not attend the meeting but he had indicated 
beforehand that the was happy with the response prepared by the officer. 
Officers and ward members would work to reach a way forward on this issue. 
 
Members noted the officer response. 
 

5/21 MEMBER WRITTEN QUESTIONS  [Item 5] 

 
No questions were received. 
 

6/21 PUBLIC WRITTEN QUESTIONS  [Item 6] 

 
Declarations of Interest: None 

 
Officers Attending: Duncan Knox, Road Safety and Sustainable School 

Travel Team Manager, SCC 
 
Petitions, Public Questions and Statements: One question was received 

before the deadline. The full wording of the question and officer response was 
available to view within the supplementary agenda. 
 
The vice-chairman apologised that co-questioner Mrs White’s name had been 
omitted from the officer response. 
 
Mrs White attended the meeting and asked the following supplementary 
question:  
Residents are still concerned as to whether the road tables will be built in 
22/23 as the scheme seems to have moved off the ITS list and over to the 
Road Safety list, with no prioritisation for funding. Berkeley Homes have been 
asked for £50,000 by the County Council towards traffic calming measures in 
relation to planned additional dwellings on Effingham Lodge Farm but this 
suggests that if this development does not go ahead then the road schemes 
might not be built. Can the committee confirm the road tables will be built? 
 
The officer confirmed that the scheme in question is listed for action in Year 1 
of the new three-year funding plan of £1m per year for road safety outside 
schools, subject to approval by the Cabinet member. If approval is granted, 
the scheme would not be reliant on the developer’s contribution. He agreed to 
keep the Mrs White and Mrs Jones informed of progress. 
 
 
 

7/21 DECISION TRACKER [FOR INFORMATION]  [Item 7] 

 
The contents of the tracker were noted, with the following comments. 
 
Item 2. This item has been on the tracker since July 2019 with no progress 
indicated. An agreement would now only relate to High Street and Tunsgate. 

Page 8



The vice-chairman asked Cllr Rigg for GBC and Cllr Furniss for SCC to bring 
the relevant officers together to resolve the lack of progress. 
 

8/21 HIGHWAYS UPDATE (EXECUTIVE FUNCTION - FOR DECISION)  [Item 8] 
 
Declarations of Interest: None 

 
Officers Attending: Zena Curry, Highways Engagement and Commissioning 

Manager, SCC 
 
Petitions, Public Questions and Statements: None 

 
Member Discussion – key points: 

The Engagement and Commissioning Manager outlined the draft budget 
report, the funds available for Members and the proposed ITS scheme list 
(Annex 1). The Local Engagement Officer had been in touch with County 
Members to gather their local priorities for expenditure. Additional funds had 
also been made available county-wide to cover road safety outside schools. 
 
The officer undertook to provide the budget figure for 2021/22 (see below). 
The full ITS list (the ‘running list’) will be included as an annex to the minutes 
of this meeting. 
 
There was discussion of the prioritisation process and in particular the 
inclusion of the level of public support for a proposed or requested scheme. 
The majority of schemes are included on the list as a result of a question or a 
petition, indicating public support. The current CASEE system is being 
reviewed, and in future public engagement sessions will be an important part 
of the overall process for selecting and prioritising schemes. 
 
Cllr Witham (Worplesdon) suggested the possibility of sharing the costs of the 
proposed Pirbright arch scheme between Guildford and Woking joint 
committees given its proximity to the boundary between the two and the 
shared benefit the residents of both boroughs would receive. The 
Engagement and Commissioning Manager highlighted that an advantage 
under the new arrangement for prioritising schemes, which 
[...]
r division; 
and  

 
(x)  Agreed that each county member allocates £5,000 of their Member 

Local Highways Fund allocation to be pooled to commission a revenue 
maintenance gang.  

 
(xi) Agreed that revenue works are to be managed by the Highway 

Maintenance team on behalf of and in consultation with county 
members. 

 
Reasons for recommendations: 
To agree, subject to approval by cabinet, a programme of highways works in 
Guildford for 2022/23, funded from budgets available to enable schemes and 
works to progress. 
 
Guildford ITS running list 

 
The running list is attached as an appendix to these minutes. 
 

9/21 ON-STREET PARKING BUSINESS PLAN 2022-2023 (EXECUTIVE 
FUNCTION - FOR DECISION)  [Item 9] 

 
Declarations of Interest: None. 
 
Officer in attendance: Andrew Harkin, Parking Lead, GBC 

 
Petitions, Public Questions/Statements: None. 

 
Member discussion – key points: 

The Parking Lead read out a statement concerning the government grant, in 
response to queries that were raised at the last joint committee meeting. The 
parking portion of the grant had been journaled incorrectly in the accounts, 
being put against the off-street service rather than the on-street service. This 
had since been corrected. 
 
The length of time needed for the processing of a carer’s parking permit was 
queried, to see if existing permits could be updated in a simpler way. This 
would be discussed with borough and county council officers. 
 
There was discussion of the Park and Ride scheme. Consideration of plans to 
expand the scheme to the north of the town will continue. It was noted that a 
potential site in need of refurbishment exists that could replace the Spectrum 
site. Maintaining a difference between parking charges at Park and Ride sites 
and at car parks and on-street sites in Guildford centre is a key tool to 
encourage use of the Park and Ride. 
 
Because there will be more electric vehicles in the future, the discounted 
prices they enjoyed for park
[...]
nvenience associated with the use of these spaces and 
to encourage turnover. 
 
If the on-street spaces were cheaper than the off-street parking, then it may 
encourage motorists to circulate within the town centre, searching to find less-
expensive on-street parking. This would be counter to both SCC and GBC’s 
objectives in respect to the climate change emergency, air quality and 
congestion. 
 
At its 25 January 2022 Executive meeting, GBC agreed to increase the 
parking charges within the car parks in 2022-23. The recommendations within 
this report are intended to encourage visitors to consider more sustainable 
transportation choices, maintain the differential between the on- and off-street 
charges in support of the “drive to and not through” philosophy, and improve 
the financial position of the Guildford on-street account, to assist in its support 
of the Park and Ride, and other local highway and transportation initiatives. 
 
It is recommended that the introduction of the price increases comes into 
effect on 1 July 2022, in order support the local economy in the immediate 
aftermath of the pandemic and the lifting of restrictions. 
 
Even with the recommended price increase, the on-street charges will remain 
consistent with those levied in nearby towns and cities (see Annexe 2). 
 

10/21 RURAL SPEED LIMIT REVIEW (EXECUTIVE FUNCTION - FOR DECISION)  
[Item 10] 
 
Declarations of Interest: None. 

 
Officer in attendance: Duncan Knox, Road Safety and Sustainable School 

Travel Team Manager, SCC  
 

Page 13



Petitions, Public Questions/Statements: None. 

 
Member discussion – key points: 

Members welcomed the report and proposals. It was noted that officers 
working on introducing lorry restrictions in some rural roads would be 
consulted, with the two projects working in parallel. 
 
Resolved: 

The Joint Committee (Guildford): 
 
(i) Agreed that the speed limits be reduced on the roads as shown in 

Appendix B that are in the Guildford Joint Committee area. (Other roads 
within the Waverley and Mole Valley areas are also shown for 
information and are being presented to the Local/Joint Committees for 
those areas for approval separately).  

 
(ii) Authorised the advertisement of a notice in accordance with the Road 

Traffic Regulation Act 1984, the effect of which will be to implement the 
proposed speed limit changes, revoke any existing traffic orders 
necessary to implement the change, and, subject to no objections being 
upheld, that the order be made. 

 
(iii) Noted that after 1 April the Highways Engagement and Commissioning 

Manager will be responsible for resolving any objections received in 
connection with the proposal in consultation with the relevant Divisional 
Member. 

 
(iv) Noted that if the reductions in speed limit have not been successful, 

then further supporting highway measures or a higher speed limit may 
be necessary. 

 

Reasons for recommendations: 
Reducing the speed limit on these roads will help to manage vehicle speeds 
to a level more appropriate to the use of road and will reduce the risk and 
severity of collisions. Lower speeds can also reduce air and noise pollution, 
and make it safer, easier and more pleasant to walk, cycle and ride horses. 
 

11/21 MEMBERSHIP OF THE PARKING & AIR QUALITY WORKING GROUP 
(FOR DECISION)  [Item 11] 

 
Declarations of Interest: None. 
 
Officer in attendance: Gregory Yeoman, Partnership Committee Officer, 

SCC  
 
Petitions, Public Questions/Statements: None. 

 
Member discussion – key points: 

The vice-chairman drew Members’ attention to the supplementary paper that 
outlined the officer’s view of why the report should be deferred.  
 
Resolved: 

The Joint Committee (Guildford) agreed: 
 

Page 14



i) To defer the report pending more details about the implications 
for the Parking and Air Quality Working Group of the SCC 
Cabinet decision on 22 February 2022 to remove all executive 
highways functions from Local and Joint Committees. 

 
Reasons for recommendation: 
Deferring the report will allow time to consider the implications of the Cabinet 
decision on the Joint Committee and what the ramifications would be for the 
Parking and Air Quality working group. 
 

12/21 FORWARD PLAN (FOR INFORMATION)  [Item 12] 

 
The forward plan was noted. 
There was no further information available on the future of the joint 
committee; the SCC Cabinet decision on 22 February 2022 only affected the 
executive highways functions.  
 

13/21 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 13] 

 
Wednesday 29 June 2022. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 8.30 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Guildford Joint Committee Decision and Action Tracker 

This tracker monitors progress against the decisions and actions that the Joint Committee has made. It is updated before 
each committee meeting. (This version presented to committee 29 June 2022). 

• Decisions and actions will be marked as ‘open’, where work to implement the decision is ongoing by the Joint Committee. 

• When decisions are reported to the committee as ‘complete’, they will also be marked as ‘closed’. The Committee will then be 

asked to agree to remove these items from the tracker. For some decisions the Committee and public will be able to monitor the 
progress through Surrey County Council website. A link to the webpage will be included on the item when marked as complete.  

• Decisions may also be ‘closed’ if further progress is not possible at this time, even though the action is not yet complete. An 

explanation will be included in the comment section. In this case, the action can remain on the tracker should the Committee 
request. 
 
 

Ref 

number 

Meeting 

Date 
 
 

Decision  Status  

(Open/ 
Closed)  

Officer Comment or update  

1 13 June 

2018 

The Guildford-Godalming Greenway route is adopted into the Guildford Cycle 

Plan. 
 
https://www.
[...]
re Air Quality 
Management Area (AQMA) on 21 October 2021, the Council has a statutory duty to 
produce an Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP).  
 
To meet our statutory duties, the Council has produced a draft Air Quality Action 
Plan (AQAP) which identifies measures to improve air quality within the AQMA. The 
draft AQAP outlines a series of proposed measures to mitigate the air quality 
exceedance of nitrogen dioxide. 
 
It is proposed to the Joint Committee that a 4-week public consultation on the draft 
AQAP for the Guildford Town Centre Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) is 
approved. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Joint Committee (Guildford) is asked: 

 
(i) To approve a 4-week public consultation on the Air Quality Action Plan for 

Guildford Air Quality Management Area shown in Appendix 2. 

(ii) That the results of the public consultation and any consequent amendments 
will be presented to the 26 October 2022 Joint Committee and if approved 
will be sent to the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 
(Defra) for final approval.  

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
To ensure the Council meets its statutory duties to adopt an Air Quality Action Plan 
to improve air quality within the AQMA in Guildford Town Centre. 
 
 

Page 23

Item 8



 

www.surreycc.gov.uk/guildford 
 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 BACKGROUND 

1.1.1 The Guildford Town Centre Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) was 
approved and adopted on 21 October 2021 by the Joint Committee due to 
the breach of national air quality objective for annual mean of nitrogen 
dioxide. The extent of the AQMA is the bold purple area shown in Appendix 
1. 

1.1.2 The detailed air quality assessment carried out by Air Pollution Services 
(APS) the Council’s contracted air quality consultants in support of the 
declaration of the AQMA, concluded that the exceedance was attributable to 
emissions from road traffic.  

1.1.3 To meet our statutory duties following the declaration of the AQMA, t
[...]
ry basis for consultation in 
respect of Local Air Quality Management (LAQM) Defra is the key statutory 
consultee. Schedule 11 of the Environment Act 1995 also requires local 
authorities to consult the following: 

a) The Environment Agency 

b) National Highways 

c) All local authorities neighbouring the local authority in question 
(Elmbridge, Mole Valley, Surrey Heath, Woking and Waverley) 

d) The County Council 

e) Bodies representing local business interests and other organisations 
as appropriate- for example Experience Guildford, The Freight 
Transport Association, The Guildford Access Group, and local 
amenity groups including The Guildford Society and Holy Trinity 
Amenity Group. 

f) Health related authorities including the National Health Service (NHS) 
and the Public Health representatives at GBC and SCC. 

 
11.6 The results of the consultation and final draft AQAP will be presented to the 

29 October 2022 Guildford Joint Committee for approval.  

11.7 The final version will be submitted to Defra for approval, implementation of 
the measures in the action plan will then commence from the date the AQAP 
is approved by Defra. 

 

Page 39



 

www.surreycc.gov.uk/guildford 
 
 

 
Contact Officer 
Gary Durrant, Senior Specialist Environmental Protection, Environment and 
Regulatory Services 01483 444373  gary.durrant@guildford.gov.uk.  
 
Consulted 

Surrey County Council: William Bryans, Transport Studies. 
 
Guildford Borough Council: Director of Service Delivery, Corporate Management 
Team, Legal Services, Policy Planning, Regeneration and Infrastructure Team, 
Finance, Communications Team and Human Resources 
 
Annexes 

Appendix 1 – Map of Air Quality Management Area in Guildford Town Centre 
 

Appendix 2 –Draft Air Quality Action Plan May 2022 (Air Pollution Services) 
 
Sources/background papers 

 
1. Guildford Town Centre Air Quality Management Area, Guildford Joint Committee 

Report, 21st October 2021 
https://mycouncil.surreycc.gov.uk
[...]
ctions from local and joint committees. This had an impact on the terms 
of reference of the Parking & Air Quality working group because the Guildford Joint 
Committee can no longer make decisions relating to on-street parking or the regular 
parking reviews. This report seeks joint committee agreement to the draft revised 
terms of reference for, and the appointment of members to, the Parking and Air 
Quality working group. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Joint Committee (Guildford) is asked to agree: 

 
(i) The revised terms of reference of the Parking & Air Quality working group 

(ii) The membership of the Parking & Air Quality working group, as detailed at 
paragraphs 2.1 to 2.8. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
Good governance practice requires that the Committee reviews membership 
arrangements regularly to ensure that representation on the committee, working 
groups and partnerships is fair and provides the best outcomes for the interests of 
Guildford borough residents.  
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND: 

 
1.1 Joint committee working groups are established at the start of each municipal 

year, and existing groups are reviewed. Membership of each working group is 
nominated and decided by councillors of the joint committee.  

Page 87

Item 9



www.surreycc.gov.uk/guildford 
 
 

1.2 At its meeting in October 2021, the joint committee considered a review of the 
activity and structure of the Parking & Air Quality working group and concluded 
that the group should continue. 

1.3 In February 2022 the SCC Cabinet agreed to transfer the Highways and 
Parking executive functions from the local and joint committees. Consequent 
impacts on the areas that the joint committee Parking & Air Quality working 
group concentrate on have meant that the terms of reference need to be 
revised – the proposed membership and terms of reference for the 
committee’s Parking & Air Quality working group are contained in Annex 1 of 
this report.  

1.4 Working Group disc
[...]
rd Programme and 
consider further themes for Member 
briefings  

Partnership Committee Officer  ALL  

    

Guildford town centre 
AQAP 

Seeking approval of the draft Air Quality 
Action Plan for Guildford town centre 

Head of Environment and Reg’y Services, GBC June 2022 

    

Guildford town centre 
final AQAP 

Seeking approval of the final Air Quality 
Action Plan for Guildford town centre 

Head of Environment and Reg’y Services, GBC October 2022 

Rights of Way 

PRoW item which relates to a claimed 
path in the 
Shalford/Worplesdon/Guildford West 
area (West Flexford) 

Countryside Access team, SCC October 2022 (tbc) 

Rights of Way Effingham Common Countryside Access team, SCC October 2022 (tbc) 

    

A25 Parkway bus lane 
Review of maintaining bus lane without 
P&R bus traffic 

Passenger Transport Projects Team Manager, 
SCC 

Date tbc 

Guildford Park & Ride 
Review of the service and how it 
operates 

SCC and GBC Date tbc 

 

P
age 93

Item
 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING
	7 DECISION TRACKER [FOR INFORMATION]
	8 GUILDFORD TOWN CENTRE AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT AREA - ACTION PLAN (EXECUTIVE FUNCTION FOR DECISION)
	Item 8 Appx 1
	Item 8 Appx 2

	9 MEMBERSHIP OF PARKING AND AIR QUALITY WORKING GROUP (FOR DECISION)
	Item 9 Annex 1 P&AQ ToR

	10 FORWARD PLAN (FOR INFORMATION)



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the  
Guildford JOINT COMMITTEE 

held at 7.00 pm on 29 June 2022 
at Council Chamber, Guildford Borough Council, Millmead House, Millmead, 

Guildford GU2 4BB. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 

Committee Members: 

 
* Co. Cllr. Fiona White (Chairman) 
  Bo. Cllr. David Goodwin (Vice-Chairman) 
  Co. Cllr. Colin Cross 
* Co. Cllr. Fiona Davidson 
  Co. Cllr. Matt Furniss 
  Co. Cllr. Angela Goodwin 
  Bo. Cllr Jan Harwood 
* Co. Cllr. Robert Hughes 
  Bo. Cllr. Steven Lee 
* Co. Cllr. Julia McShane 
* Co. Cllr. Carla Morson 
* Bo. Cllr. Ramsey Nagaty 
* Co. Cllr. George Potter 
  Bo. Cllr John Rigg 
  Bo. Cllr Tony Rooth 
* Bo. Cllr. Deborah Seabrook 
* Bo. Cllr Paul Spooner  
  Bo. Cllr. James Steel 
* Bo. Cllr. Cait Taylor 
  Co. Cllr. Keith Witham 
* In attendance 
______________________________________________________________ 

 
1/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1] 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Furniss, Cllr Lee, Cllr Rigg, Cllr Steel, Cllr 
Rooth and Cllr Witham. Cllr A Goodwin and Cllr D Goodwin attended virtually. 
 

2/22 MINUTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING  [Item 2] 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2022 were agreed. 
 

3/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4/22 PETITIONS  [Item 4] 

 
No petitions were received. 
 

5/22 MEMBER WRITTEN QUESTIONS  [Item 5] 

 
No questions were received. 
 



6/22 PUBLIC WRITTEN QUESTIONS  [Item 6] 

 
No questions were received. 
 

7/22 DECISION TRACKER [FOR INFORMATION]  [Item 7] 

 
 
The Chairman asked the Committee Officer to follow up Item 14 on the 
Decision Tracker to see what the timeline was for the discussions on 
reviewing parking permits for carers. 
 
The decision tracker was noted. 
 

8/22 GUILDFORD TOWN CENTRE AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT AREA - 
ACTION PLAN (EXECUTIVE FUNCTION FOR DECISION)  [Item 8] 

 
Declarations of Interest: None 
 
Officers attending: Gary Durrant, Senior Specialist – Environmental 
Protection, Environment and Regulatory Services, Guildford Borough Council; 
Justine Fuller, Head of Environment and Regulatory Services, Guildford 
Borough Council 
 
Petitions, Public Questions, Statements: None 
 
Member Discussion – key points: 

The Chairman thanked the officers for their detailed report. Mr Durrant 
provided some context: Formal declaration of the Air Quality Management 
Area was made to DEFRA on 21st October 2021. 30 measures were identified 
to help reduce the exceedance, with five key ones that it was felt would 
provide the most significant improvement in air quality identified in the report. 
This would be the first time many have been implemented in Surrey, therefore 
it would be difficult to predict accurately the level of their impact. Borough 
officers from Environmental Health, Transport, Parking and Planning along 
with county council officers had worked closely in considering the implications 
of the AQMA and how to tackle it; improving the air quality in the area will 
have significant Public Health implications.  
 
Points raised during the discussion included: 

 The length of the consultation 

 The possibility of traffic displacement 
 The extent of proposed 20mph zones in Holy Trinity ward and Onslow 

 Enforcement of HGV bans 

 The need to coordinate work and discuss prioritisation with SCC to tie 
in with EV charging projects and the Local Cycling and Walking 
Infrastructure Plan 

 The contribution of Park & Ride to the plan 

 Addressing anti-idling near the railway station and Waitrose 
 Potential funding for implementation 

 
Officers agreed to review the consultation period, bearing in mind the 
deadline in the autumn for preparing the follow-up report, when the results of 
the consultation would be presented to this committee. Reassurance was 



given that the consultation was fully prepared and ready to launch on 1st July; 
the borough’s Communications team would be helping to promote it. 
 
Following the consultation process the chosen measures would then need to 
have a feasibility assessment. It is likely that a combination of measures 
would be the most effective approach. Because the exceedance had been 
identified as traffic related, some of the measures would sit within the county 
council’s remit to implement. 
 
The 20mph zone boundaries were indicative at the moment and could be 
adjusted following the collection of evidence to indicate possible traffic 
displacement. Officers undertook to circulate the results of traffic monitoring in 
Holy Trinity ward along with a link to modelling results from 2019.  
 
There is a parking app in use already, to help people find the most suitable 
parking place and avoid driving around trying to find one. It would be reviewed 
for ease of use and effectiveness, and promoted to make sure the take up of 
it is as wide as possible. 
 
The Chairman emphasised that the October meeting of this committee would 
be its last scheduled meeting. The AQAP was due to return to the committee 
at that point, so it was important for the consultation to have concluded 
successfully in time for officers to prepare their report so that it can be 
reported locally. 
 
Note: Following this meeting, officers extended the consultation period, which 
will now run from 1600h on Friday 1st July to 2400h on Wednesday 3rd 
August. 
 
Resolved: 

The Joint Committee (Guildford): 
 

(i) Approved a 4-week public consultation on the Air Quality Action Plan 
for Guildford Air Quality Management Area shown in Appendix 2. 

(ii) Noted that the results of the public consultation and any consequent 
amendments will be presented to the 26 October 2022 Joint 
Committee and if approved will be sent to the Department for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Defra) for final approval.  

Reasons for Recommendations: 

To ensure the Council meets its statutory duties to adopt an Air Quality Action 
Plan to improve air quality within the AQMA in Guildford Town Centre. 
 

9/22 MEMBERSHIP OF PARKING AND AIR QUALITY WORKING GROUP (FOR 
DECISION)  [Item 9] 

 
Declarations of Interest: None 
 
Officer attending: Gregory Yeoman, Partnership Committee Officer 
 
Petitions, Public Questions, Statements: None 
 
Member Discussion – key points: 



The Chairman explained that with the Joint Committee no longer handling 
parking and highways, the terms of reference for the working group needed 
revising. There were also two spaces available on the group for membership 
from among the Guildford Borough Council members Cllr Seabrook put 
herself forward and was accepted. In the absence of a second volunteer the 
Chairman asked local Group leaders to canvass their members for a 
nomination. She stressed the importance of the working group, particularly in 
light of the Town Centre Air Quality discussion in the earlier item. 
 
Resolved: 

The Joint Committee (Guildford) agreed: 
 

(i) The revised terms of reference of the Parking & Air Quality working group 

(ii) The membership of the Parking & Air Quality working group, as detailed at 
paragraphs 2.1 to 2.8, with the addition of Cllr Seabrook. 

Reasons for Recommendations: 
Good governance practice requires that the Committee reviews membership 
arrangements regularly to ensure that representation on the committee, 
working groups and partnerships is fair and provides the best outcomes for 
the interests of Guildford borough residents.  
 

10/22 FORWARD PLAN (FOR INFORMATION)  [Item 10] 

 
Declarations of Interest: None 
 
Officer attending: Gregory Yeoman, Partnership Committee Officer 
 
Petitions, Public Questions, Statements: None 
 
Member Discussion – key points: 

The A25 bus lane item was removed from the forward plan. 
There was enthusiasm for a discussion on the Park & Ride provision and it 
was agreed that this should be covered in an informal meeting to be arranged 
by the officer. 
 
The forward plan was noted. 
 

11/22 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 11] 

 
26 October 2022. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 8.07 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


